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                                                                                   Court File No: 
07 – CV – 341987PD 2 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
CIVIL

393 University Ave – 10th Fl
Toronto ON M5G 1E6 

BETWEEN 

                                                     Gana Kiritharan                                          Plaintiff 

and

                                                     TD Canada Trust                                      Defendant 

AFFIDAVIT OF DOCUMENT 10 CIVIL 

(PSYCHIATRIC DIAGNOSIS OF GANA KIRITHARAN’S MENTAL CONDITION.) 

I, Gana Kiritharan, of City of Toronto, of Province of Ontario, the Plaintiff in this action, 

MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Fraudulent Interferences I experienced in my attempt to become a Freelance writer 
made me to feel stressed and depressed many time. (Affidavit of Document 9 Civil)

2. But I was able to control the damages by listening music, traveling, reading books and 
taking enough rest.

3. But when I failed to receive clear explanation for my concerns from TD Canada Trust 
(Affidavit of Document 3 Civil) and Toronto Police Services failed to accept my fraud 
complaint around April 2007, I felt extremely depressed and also experienced severe Peptic 
Ulcer Symptom. 

4. Also as I has Family History of Suicide I decided to go for help from a Psychiatrist.  

5. I requested for a referral from my Family Physician (Dr. Selvanathan) and as he refereed 
me I went to the care of Dr. Sooriabalan.  

6. On my first visit to the Hospital, Dr. Sooriabalan, after listening to my story, he gave me 
prescriptions for two medications. He informed me one Medication is for stabilization of 
my mood and next one is my problem of depression. 
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7. The medication given for stabilization of my mood, when taken made me to feel extremely 
tired and sleepy. After taking for two weeks I stopped taking it. 

8. I continued to take the medication for depression. 

9. While under care of Psychiatrist I continued to experience stress and related physical 
symptoms.  

10. When I requested for care for these issue, my psychiatrist and general physician referred 
me to Gastro Intestinal Sergeant and Group therapy. 

11. The treatment and advises I received helped me to feel better. 

12. I was in a believe that I was being treated by Doctors for Stress and Depression only. 

13. But when I requested for a Diagnostic Letter from Dr. Sooriabalan (my psychiatrist), I got a 
letter saying he diagnosed me with “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type.” Though 
this letter dated 4th June 2008, I picked it up from Counter of Rough Valley Health System 
Psychiatric Department only on 22nd of July 2008. I failed to receive any call saying the 
letter is ready for me at the counter. 

14. On 29th of July 2008, I forwarded a letter to Dr. Sooriabalan saying his diagnosis may be a 
mistake because of his poor common sense in accounting, banking and credit reports and 
his failure to carefully analyze the evidence I saw him that I am a Victim of Fraud and 
asking him revise the diagnosis. I also included my believes in the Civil Action against TD 
Canada Trust, Evidences for that I am a Victim of Fraud and Other Necessary Legal 
Documents with this letter. I failed to receive any reply for this letter until 12th September 
2008.

15. On 18th of September 2008 when I went for an Outpatient Clinical appointment with Dr. 
Sooriabalan, I brought the issue again to the attention of the doctor. Then Dr. Sooriabalan 
informed me If I wish I can go for a second opinion with another Psychiatrist. Then I gave 
him a letter asking to discuss my clinical presentation with other psychiatrists in the 
hospital also asking to answer a questionnaire which may help to understand the impact of 
his diagnosis in the Civil Case I have filed against TD Canada Trust.

16. Then Dr. Sooriabalan informed me he will discuss with other psychiatrist in the hospital 
and will find another Psychiatrist for a second opinion in my case.  

17. Also Dr. Sooriabalan retuned my letters dated 28th July 2008 and 18th September 2008 also 
the questionnaire I requested to answer back to me. 

18. Also Dr. Sooriabalan informed me he did not give a diagnostic letter to any other party. 

19. As I has a believe the diagnosis of Psychiatric illness for my mental condition may started 
as early as 2003 March - April, to verify my believe, I forwarded enquiry letters to Family 





28th  May 2008, 

From:  Gana Kiritharan, 
   307 - 10 StoneHill Court, 
 Scarborough ON M1W 2X8 
 Tel: 416 820 8581 

To:  Dr. T. Sooriabalan,  
         Rough Valley Health System, 
  Centenary Health Center, 
 2867 Ellesmere Road, 
  Scarborough  ON  M1E 4B9. 

I, Gana Kiritharan, under your Medical Care for Stress and Depression for last one year. I 
suspect some Fraudulent Interference into my Financial and Intellectual life is the root cause of 
my diseases. I have filed a civil action regarding this issue in Ontario Civil Court, also planning 
to go into Canadian Public asking Psychological, Moral and Financial Support. For Court 
purposes and to explain Public regarding my situation, I need a letter from you explaining my 
situation. Kindly provide me a letter explaining your diagnosis and the treatment you are 
providing and according to your evaluation any damages I may have sustained because of my 
diseases.

Thank you, 

Yours truly,

G Kiritharan. 
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28th July 2008, 

From:  Gana Kiritharan, 
307 – 10 Stonehill Court, 
Scarborough  ON  M1W 2X8. TEL: 416 820 8581 

To:      Dr. T. Sooriabalan, 
Rough Valley Health System, 
Rough Valley Centenary, 
2867 Ellesmere Road, 
Toronto  ON  M1E 4B9. 

Dear Dr. Sooriabalan, 

I, Gana Kiritharan, am a Patient under your care for my mental disturbances from May 2007. 
Recently I requested for a Diagnostic Report about my mental condition for some legal 
purposes. I received your Psychiatric Report dated June 4th 2008 on 22nd July 2008. I am 
surprised to see that you have diagnosed me as a patient with Delusional Disorder of 
Persecutory Type.  I feel your diagnosis is a mistake because of your poor common sense in 
accounting, banking and credit reports and your failure to carefully analyze the financial 
documents I saw you as evidences for that I a victim of Fraud at the initial Interview with 
you.

In my opinion, my believes in this problem will not fall under criteria “The belief is, at 
the least, unlikely” which may be important for diagnosis of Delusions. I am enclosing “My 
Believes, Evidences for that I am a Victim of Fraud, Other Legal Documents and Case 
Summary, Court Orders and Police Report of Civil case I have filed against TD Canada Trust 
who may an important party in Conspiracy against me. When I challenged TD Canada Trust 
in Court for concealing money belong to me, they replied that my challenge is frivolous and 
vexatious and has not advanced a cause of action known to law. In medical term you can 
interpret it as “Delusions and Hallucinations”. But so far TD failed to move an action in the 
court to prove their argument. 

I would like to ask you go through my documents carefully and revise your diagnosis of 
my mental condition. I tried to get a professional evaluation from a Charted Accountant of 
my evidences. But I am unable to do it immediately as it may cost lots of money and as the 
matter already in the court, accountants may preferred to do it under court instructions. If you 
are unable to evaluate my financial documents for one or other reason please let me know so 
that I can request the court to send my accounting details for evaluation by a neutral Charted 
Accountant for which I need some money and time.  

If your Diagnosis falls into the wrong people hand they may use it to deny my legal rights 
and create obstruction to Justice, which is serious criminal offence. Because of this I would 
like to ask you to give me your reply in writing as early as possible. Please ask your staff to 
inform me by Phone when your reply is ready, so that I can Pick Up from the Counter. 

Please, govern yourself accordingly, 

Yours truly, 

Gana Kiritharan. 
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I ALSO INCLUDED FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS WITH LETTER DATED 28TH

JULY 2008, TO DR. SOORIABALAN. 

1. Delusional Disorder (Information Collected from Internet.) 

MY BELIEVES IN THIS ISSUE: 

2. Affidavit of Document 4 Civil (Gana Kiritharan’s Intellectual Contributions for the 
Communities He lived and the Institutions he worked.) 

3. Affidavit of Document 5 Civil (Demonstrative Worst Case Scenario.) 

EVIDENCE FOR VICTIM OF FRAUD: 

4. Evidence for Concealed Account (or Any Other Form of Assert) belong to Gana 
Kiritharan. 

5. Details of Transaction Slips Provided by Defendant, which are being claimed by 
Gana Kiritharan in Affidavit of Document 1 Civil. 

6. Affidavit of Document 6 Civil (Incident of Forgery.) 

OTHER LEGAL DOCUMENTS: 

7. Statement of Claim (By Gana Kiritharan – Plaintiff). 

8. Statement of Defence and Counterclaim (By TD Canada Trust – Defendant). 

9. Reply and Defence to Counterclaim (By Plaintiff). 

10. Affidavit of Document 1 Civil (Printing Additional Info in Trans Records). 

11. Affidavit of Document 2 Civil (What happened to Line of Credit). 

12. Affidavit of Document 7 Civil (Explanation for the Term ‘Collection Item’). 

13. Affidavit of Document 3 Civil (Experience on Communicating with TD). 

14. Affidavit of Document 8 Civil (Communication with Equifax Canada Inc). 

CASE HISTORY, COURT ORDER AND POLICE REPORT. 

15. Case History Report (Dated Apr 9, 2008). 

16. Court Orders (Asking Defendant to Provide Documents). 

17. Complaint to Police, Experiences and Documents. 
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18th September 2008, 

From:  Gana Kiritharan, 
307 – 10 Stonehill Court, 
Scarborough  ON  M1W 2X8. TEL: 416 820 8581 

To:      Dr. T. Sooriabalan, 
Rough Valley Health System, 
Rough Valley Centenary, 
2867 Ellesmere Road, 
Toronto  ON  M1E 4B9. 

Dear Dr. Sooriabalan, 

I, Gana Kiritharan, am a Patient under your care for my mental disturbances from May 2007. 
Recently I received a Diagnostic Report about my mental condition saying you are diagnosed 
me with “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” a Psychotic Disorder.  I felt your 
diagnosis is a mistake and requested for a review. But as of 12th September 2008 I failed to 
receive any reply. I think you feel “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” is the best 
diagnosis for my clinical presentation. 

Please note that in the Civil Court Case I filed against TD Canada Trust bank based on 
my Belief and available evidences, the Bank moving a motion on 16th October 2008 asking 
for a Summary Judgment. Only on 10th of October 2008, I will know on what basis they are 
going to make the motion. The bank may ask the court to dismiss my case on the basis of 
your diagnosis. If that is the case though bank may not succeed, I will have to face enormous 
challenges.

If you continue to believe I am a Patient with “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” 
I would like to ask you to discuss my clinical presentation with other Psychiatrists in your 
Hospital and give me your final diagnosis.  

Also I am enclosing a questionnaire designed to document why you diagnosed me with 
this Psychotic Condition and whether there is any professional incompetence in Psychiatric 
Profession in classification of diseases and defining diagnostic criteria also to demonstrate 
your common sense in accounting, banking and credit reports. If you can answer this 
questionnaire under Oath (a lawyer from your hospital or privately practicing lawyers may 
help to take an Oath) it may be very helpful in this case. PLEASE NOTE YOU DO NOT 
HAVE ANY OBLIGATION TO GIVE THESE ANSWERS OR GIVE THEM UNDER 
OATH. IT IS 100% VOLUNTARY HELP TO FIND OUT THE IMPACT OF YOUR 
DIAGNOSIS IN MY CASE. 

Thank You, 

Yours truly, 

Gana Kiritharan. 
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FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ARE DESIGNED TO IDENTIFY CLINICAL FEATURES 
YOU HAVE INDENTIFIED IN MY MENTAL CONDITION AND THE REASONS FOR 
YOUR DIAGNOSIS. 

1. During the Interview and Mental State Examination what are the Clinical Features You 
have Indentified in my Mental Condition and my Social Life? 

2. Did you Identified any Delusions in my Mental Condition? 

3. What is the story I told you, which you think is a Delusion? 

4. Why you say it is a Delusion? (It could be Truth or Fraud). 

5. In “Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders – Fourth Edition – Text 
Revision” in page 821 (Glossary of Technical Terms) Delusion is Defined as Follows
“A false believe based on incorrect inference about external reality that is firmly 
sustained despite what almost everyone else believes and Despite what constitute 
incontrovertible (Merriam-Webster Dictionary meaning for this word is “Not open to 
Question”, Oxford Dictionary meaning for this word is “so obvious and certain that it 
can not be disputed or denied”) and obvious proof or evidence to contrary (opposite).” 
On Internet this definition is put on simple English saying “The Belief is, at the least, 
unlikely.” Are you sure that my belief is just a Delusion “Not open to Question”, “so 
obvious and certain that it can not be disputed or denied” and “The Belief is, at the least 
unlikely.”

6. What are the Differential Diagnosis for your Identified Clinical Features? 

7. What is Your Diagnosis for my Mental Condition? 

8. If your present diagnosis is different from “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” 
why did you diagnose me with “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” previously? 
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FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ARE DESIGNED TO IDENTIFY ANY PROFESSIONAL 
INCOMPETENCE IN PSYCHIATRIC PROFESSION TO MAKE CORRECT DIAGNOSIS 
OF MY MENTAL CONDITION. 

When I made a small research in to “Diagnostic and Statistical Manual (DSM) of Mental 
Disorders – Fourth Edition – Text Revision” and “The International Classification of 
Diseases (ICD) – 10 – Classification of Mental and Behavioral Disorders” and find out 
following facts. 

ü In DSM Mental Disorders due to Psychosocial and Environmental Problems are 
Classified in to Axis IV. (I believe my Mental Disorder better Classified into this 
category.) 

ü When checking Diagnostic Criteria under Axis IV, I failed to find a Disease saying 
“Racial or Criminal Abuse of Adult.” 

ü When Checking ICD I found out following sentence in Delusional Disorder “The content 
of the Delusion, and timing of it emergence, can often be related to the individual’s life 
situation, e.g. persecutory delusion in members of minority” 

Following Questions are based on above Finding? 

9. As a Professional Psychiatrist do you think that when person become a victim of abuse 
due to Racism or Organized Crime for some time and unable to defend himself due to 
poor social support (Not enough Money or New Immigrant) will develop Psychiatric 
Clinical Presentation which is unique and need to be classified into special category. 

10. Why I failed to find a disease category for above situation? 

11. When a minority came and complaint of discrimination by majority to psychiatrist, 
whether he always identified as a patient with “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory 
Type”.

12. When “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” is identified as Psychotic Type Mental 
Disorder, whether the clinical features can be influenced by external situation? 
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FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ARE DESIGNED TO CHECK YOUR COMMON SENSE OF 
ACCOUNTING, BANKING AND CREDIT REPORTS. 

13. What you understand by the word GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principle)? 

14. What you understand by the word CICA (Canadian Institute of Charted Accountant)? 

15. What you understand by the word CICA Handbook? 

16. How much know about CICA Handbook section 3025 – Impaired Loans? 

17. How much you know about C-1 Guide Line of Office of Superintendent of Financial 
Institutions Canada? 

18. What you understand by the word “Write-Off”? 

19. When Write-Off happens What is the account will be debited? and What is the account 
will be Credited? 

20. What you understand by the word “Collection Item”? 

21. I had a Line of Credit (a kind of Loan) with TD Canada Trust bank. I had to pay them 
11,0000 Canadian Dollars plus Interest. But my Credit Report says as Follows: 

Reported   Opened  Last  High  Balance  Past Due Terms  Account Type/Current Payment  Payment  
    Activity  Credit   Amount    History 

                                  30  60   90  #m 
TORONTO DOMINION BANK 
Oct 01, May Oct  11,000 0 0 346/Month R5 REVOLVING AT         1     1     5    42 
2005  2002 2005                             LEAST 120 DAYS OVERDUE  
Comments: CLOSED CONSUMER’S REQUEST, LINE OF CREDIT 

And my banking statement says as follows: 

 Date Trans Description Trans Amount  Balance 
09/30/2005 Interest        82.01 DR  11,561.83- 
10/19/2005 Interest        49.89 DR 
10/19/2005 Collection Item 11,611.72 CR  
10/19/2005 Close Account          0.00 DR            0.00 

What you understand by these? 
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12th September 2008, 

From:  Gana Kiritharan, (DOB: 09/09/1967) 
307 – 10 Stonehill Court, 
Scarborough  ON  M1W 2X8. TEL: 416 820 8581 

To:      Dr. Harrison Christine, 
(If not available, this letter need to be answered by next responsible person in the 
institution),
University of Ottawa - Health Services, 
100 Mare-Curie, Suite 300, 
Ottawa ON K1N 6N5. 

Dear Dr. Harrison Christine, 

I, Gana Kiritharan, am a Patient under your care for my medical problem from Year 2000 till 
Year 2003.

Recently I found out that I am diagnosed with Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type 
by Canadian Psychiatrists. Though the information I received says this diagnosis happens 
only after 30th May 2007, as I am developing some neurological signs on and off in Canada I 
suspect this diagnosis may stated as early as 2003 April – May period. 

Kindly provide following information as I need them for a legal proceeding against a 
bank.

While I was under your care, 
1. Is any body approached you and said my behaviors are abnormal and requested a 

psychiatric diagnosis for my mental conditions? 
2. If Yes, who are these people? 
3. Are these people requested for medication for my mental condition with out my consent 

or knowledge and whether you approved such medication? 
4. If Yes, please give me complete details of these medication. 

Please get informed that from 2002 November Period until now my intellectual works 
and royalty cheques were stolen and I have enough evidences to say that my royalty cheques 
were cashed through a criminally opened account in TD Canada Trust. (Please Check the 
Document Brief I am sending with this letter.) If you with a fraudulent intention refused to 
answer above questions or tried to mislead, then you may criminally charged for a member of 
a criminal organization. If any body threats you not to disclose above information, please call 
appropriate police department immediately or consult your lawyer. The complaint number I 
made regarding this issue at 42 Division of Toronto Police Services is Fraud Complaint # 
2529262.

Please understand Canada is ruled my Law not by any one else. 

Govern yourself accordingly, 

Yours truly, 

Gana Kiritharan. 

Similar Letters were Sent to Dr. K Vaithianathan and Dr. M. Selvanathan
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23rd September 2008, 

From:  Gana Kiritharan,  
307 – 10 Stonehill Court, 
Scarborough  ON  M1W 2X8. TEL: 416 820 8581 

To:      Ms. Barbara Jackman 
Canada Immigration & Refugee Lawyer 
Jackman, Waldman & Associates 
596 St Claire Ave W 
Suite 3 
Toronto ON M6C 1A6. 

Dear Ms. Barbara Jackman, 

I, Gana Kiritharan, contacted you around End of 2004 with intention to hire your services to 
defend me against an organized conspiracy I am experiencing into my Financial and 
Intellectual life in Canada. As I was not able to pay the fees requested by you, I failed to hire 
your services. 

Recently I found out that I am diagnosed with “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” 
(A Psychiatric Mental Disturbances) by Canadian Psychiatrists. Though the information I 
received says this diagnosis happens only after 30th May 2007, I suspect this diagnosis may 
stated as early as 2003 April – May period and may have used to interfere into my Legal 
rights.

Please let me know, while I was in communication with you, is anybody contacted you 
and informed you that I am Psychiatric patient. 

1. If Yes, who are these people? 
2. Are these people show any evidence for their statement? 
3. If Yes, what is the evidence they saw you? 
4. Please provide complete information regarding this issue. 

Please understand I am collecting this information to use in a civil proceeding I have filed 
against TD Canada Trust (more details attached with this letter). I am in a position to include 
the inquiry (this letter) I made to you and your response through an affidavit to the court. 

Yours truly, 

Gana Kiritharan. 

Similar Letters were Sent to Mr. David P Lees and Mr. P. Kayilasanathan 
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24th September 2008, 

From:  Gana Kiritharan,  
307 – 10 Stonehill Court, 
Scarborough  ON  M1W 2X8. TEL: 416 820 8581 

To:      CB Associate and Consultants, 
2390, Eglinton Avenue, East, 
Suite 202-A 
Toronto ON M1K 2P5 

I, Gana Kiritharan hired your services between 7th of September 2007 and 16th of October 2007 to 
correspond with TD Canada Trust regarding my Line of Credit (Account No: 1625 – 4457424) with the 
bank. I later terminated the contract because I decided to file a Civil Claim in Court regarding this issue. I 
requested you to forward all communications regarding this issue to me. Though I received some account 
details and some letters received from bank, I failed to receive following information; 
1) You have informed me, during your service, your lawyer Mr. Peter was corresponding with TD 

Canada Trust regarding this matter. Please provide me more details of correspondence he made 
regarding this issue with the Bank. 

2) During the correspondence once TD Canada Trust invited us for a face to face meeting during first 
week of October 2007. Even though I was prepared for the meeting you or your lawyer canceled the 
meeting. What is the proper explanation for this cancellation? 

3) During the correspondence you have mentioned some officials of TD Canada Trust told you the Bank 
had sold my Line of Credit to third party. That is the reason my line of credit is being reported as 
balance 0.00 in credit reports. Please provide me name of the officials who gave this explanation and 
their department in the bank. Did they provide any evidence for this explanation? 

Though I tried to communicate regarding these Issues with you few times I failed to receive any response 
from you. 

Recently I found out that I am diagnosed with “Delusional Disorder of Persecutory Type” (A 
Psychiatric Mental Disturbances) by Canadian Psychiatrists. Though the information I received says this 
diagnosis happens only after 30th May 2007, I suspect this diagnosis may stated as early as 2003 April – 
May period and may have used to interfere into my Legal rights. 

Please let me know, while you are corresponding with TD Canada Trust on behalf of me is any body 
informed you that I am Psychiatric patient. 
1. If Yes, who are these people?                      2. Are these people show any evidence for their statement? 
3. If Yes, what is the evidence they saw you? 4. Please provide complete information regarding this issue. 

Also when I met Mr. Kandiah Nathan from Millennium Financial Service on TTC on October 2007, 
he told me you saw him a letter from TD Canada Trust saying how my Line of Credit assigned to 
Collection. He also suggested me that I am suffering from some mental disturbances that why I am saying 
there is a Criminally Opened and Managed account in TD Canada Trust. Please provide complete 
information of your display of my detail for any third party and reason for this display. 

Please understand I am collecting this information to use in the civil proceeding I have filed against 
TD Canada Trust. I am in a position to include the inquiry (this letter) I made to you and your response 
through an affidavit to the court. 

Yours truly, 

Gana Kiritharan. 
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